EH.

United States

g Land and Resource

Forest Service

Management Plan

Northwest
Regton

Winema National Forest

. R
5 v

\&\\

\ -~
4 o P e
P SO % i B s s
2 ﬁ? Ee;ﬁ}".ﬁ:&«g .es?xgg? e N | # %
i N P B Wi ik Bt oo E
s ¢ ?3 g e 1(1(,’?:_‘;,1%&_”‘ ﬁ!:.?f;‘” Nﬁ: *‘E?‘a'ﬁ

%




Winema National Forest
Land and Resource Management Plan

Preface

This Forest Land and Resource Management Plan (Forest Plan) has been prepared according to Secretary
of Agriculture regulations (36 CFR 219) which are based on the Forest and Rangeland Renewable
Resources Planning Act (RPA) as amended by the National Forest Management Act of 1976 (NFMA).
The Forest Plan has also been developed in accordance with regulations (40 CFR 1500) for implementing
the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA). Because the Forest Plan is considered a major
Federal action significantly affecting the quality of the hurnan environment, a detailed environmental
impact statement has been prepared, as required by the National Environmental Policy Act. The Forest
Plan represents the implementation of the Preferred Alternative as identified in the final environmental
impact statement (FEIS) for the Forest Plan.

If any particular provision of this Forest Plan, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances,
1s found to be invalid, the remainder of the Forest Plan and the application of that provision to other
persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

Additional infformation about this Forest Plan 1s available from:

Lee F. Coonce, Forest Supervisor
Winema National Forest

2819 Dahlia Street

Klamath Falls, OR 97601-7119
{503)883-6714

or

J.L. Christensen, Natural Resource Planner
Winema National Forest

2819 Dahlia Street

Klamath Falls, OR 97601-7119
(503)883-6730



This document is printed on 50-percent recycled paper, because the Winema National Forest promotes
and encourages the use of recycled timber product matenals.
--Faith Brown



Table of Contents



Winema National Forest

Land and Resource Management Plan

Table of Contents

Contents

Chapter 1
Forest Plan Introduction
Purpose of the Forest Plan
Relationship of the Forest Plan to Other Documents

Relationship of the Forest Plan to the Regional Guide
Relationship of the Forest Plan to the FEIS for Managing Competing and

Unwanted Vegetation

Relationship of the Forest Plan to Speciat Area Plans

Relationship of the Forest Plan to Other Plans
Forest Plan Structure
Forest Description

Chapter 2
Summary of the Analysis of the Management Situation
Introduction
Resource Supply and Demand Projections
Local Timber Supply and Demand
Regional Timber Supply and Demand Projections
Livestock Grazing Supply and Demand
Recreation
Information needs
Interactions/Processes
Long-Term Productivity
Cumulative Effects
Sacioeconomic Analyses
Wildiand/Community Relations
Regional Needs

Chapter 3
Response to lssues, Concerns and Opportunities
Introduction
Public Issues
Pelican Butte
Pelican Butte Issue Background
What People Said
Snowmobilers’ Concerns
Sky Lakes-B Roadless Area
Further Study Needed
Resolution

Contents - 1

2-1
2-1
2-1
2-2
2-6

2-6
2-7
2-8
29
2-10
2-11
2-11
211

3-1
3-1
3-2

32
33
3-3
3-3
3-3



Management of Former Klamath Indian Reservation Lands
Klamath Tribe Issue Background
What People Said
Resolution
Timber Management
Timber Management Issue Background
What People Said
Quantity of Ponderosa Pine in the ASQ
Departure
Uneven-Aged Management
Conversion Factor
QOld Growth
Timber management Effects on Scenic Quality
Resolution
Departure
Mule Deer Populations
Mule Deer Issue Background
What People Said
Cover
Roads
Forage
Timber Harvest and Mule Deer
Resolution
Recreation Management
Recreation Management Issue Background
What People Said
Trails
Nonmotorized and Motorized Recreation
Horseback Use
Intertie Trail
Roadless Areas
Winter Recreation
Wild and Scenic Rivers
Resalution
Wildlife Habitat Management
Wildlife Habitat Issue Background
What People Said
Riparnan Habitat
Bald Eagles
Indicator Specles
Management Requirements
Dead and Down Material
Elk
Resolution
Firewood Availabilty and accessibility
Firewood Issue Background
What People Said
Resolution
Mountain Pine beetle Infestation
Mountain Pine beetle Issue Background
What People Said
Resolution

Contents - 2

34
3-4

3-4

35

35

3-5

36

36

3-6

37

38

3-8

3-8

39

39

310
310
310
3-10
311
3-11
311
312
3-12
312
312
312
313
313
313
314
314
314
3-14
315
315
316
316
316
317
317
3-17
318
318
3-18
3-18
319
3-19
320
3-20
320
3-21



Chapter 4
Forest Management Direction
Introduction
Forest Management Goals, Objectives, and
Anticipated Future Condition
Air Quality
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condition
Cultural Resources
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condition
Facilittes
Goals
Cbjectives
Anticipated Future Condition
Fish and Wildlife
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condition
Lands
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condition
Minerals and Energy
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condition
Protection
CGoals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condition
Range
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condion
Recreation
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condtion
Scenic Resources
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condition
Soil and Water (Watershed Management)
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condition
Timber
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condition

Contents - 3

4-1
41

4-1
42
43
43
4-2
43
43
43
43
4-4
4-4
44
4-4
4-6
4-6

46
4-8

4-8

4-8

48

4-9

4-9

49

4-9

4-10
4-10
410
4-10
4-12
412
412
4-12
4-13
413
4-13
413
415
4-15
4-15
4-15
4-16
4-16
4-16
4-16
4-18
4-18
4-18
418



Wilderness
Goals
Objectives
Anticipated Future Condition
Forest Resource Outputs and Activities
Proposed Outputs
Resource Summaries
Forestwide Standards and Guidehnes
Air Quality
Cultural Resources
Facilities
Transportation System
Administrative Facilities
Site Planning
Construction, Reconstruction, and Operational Mgmt
Temporary Structures
Fish, Wildlife, and Sensitive Plants
Endangered, Threatened, or Sensitive Species
Raptors and Colomial Nesting Birds
Deer and Elk Habitat
Fish and Aquatic Habrtat
Wildlife Tree (Snag) Habutat
Dead and Down Woody Matenal
Cliffs, Caves, and Talus Habitat
Hardwood Habitat
Meadows
Miscellaneous Wildlife Sites
Plant Collecting (Including Sensttive Species)
Lands
Land Adjustment
Land Line Location
Rights-of-Way
Special Uses
Minerals and Energy
Native American Rights and Claims
Protection
Fire Management
Integrated Pest Management
Noxious Weed Control
Law Eniorcement
Range
General
Range Administration
Predator Control
Annual Work Plan
Unanhcipated Requests
Control Methods
Nonlethal Methods
Lethal Methods
Allotment Management Planning
Range Improvements
Noxious Weed Control
Recreation
Scenic Resources

Contents - 4

419
4-19
4-19
4-19
4-20
4-20
4-25
4-38
4-40
4-42
4-44
4-44
4-45
4-45
4-45
4-45
4-47
4-47
4-48
4-49
4-49
4-50
4-51
4-52
4-52
4-52
4-52
4-52
4-54
4-54
4-55
4-55
455
4-57
4-58
4-59
4-59
4-59
4-60
4-60
4-62
4-62
4-63
4-64
4-64
4-65
4-66
4-66
466
4-67
4-69
4-69
4-70
4-72



Soil and Water
Detnimental Soil Conditions
Soil Erosion
Organic Residues
Riparian Ecosystemns
Stream-Side Areas and Floodplains
Water Quality (Best Management Practices)
Instream Flow
Cumulative Effects
Coordinate Federal Water Claim
Timber
Management Area Prescriptions - Standards and Guidelines
Designated Transportation and Utility Corridors
MA 1: Semiprimitive Recreation
MA 1A: Yamsay Mountain Semiprimitive Recreation Area
MA 18: Brown Mountain Semiprimitive Recreation Area
MA 1C: Pelican Butte Semiprimitive Recreation Area
MA 2: Developed Recreation
MA 2A: Low Level Development
MA 2B: Moderate Level Development
MA 2C: High Level Development
MA 2D: Special-Use Permit Areas
MA 3: Scenic Management
MA 3A: Foreground Retention
MA 3B: Fareground Partial Retention
MA 3C: Middleground Partial Retention
MA 4: Unique Management Areas
MA 4A: The Pinnacles and Dewvils Garden Geologic Areas
MA 4B: Mare's Egg Spring Botarical Area
MA 4C: Willlamson River Gorge Scenic Area
MA 4D: Saddle Mountain Cultural Resource Area
MA s: Sycan National Wild and Scenic River
MA. 6: Wilderness
MA 6A: Mount Thielsen Wilderness
MA 6B: Sky Lakes Wilderneass
MA 6C: Mountain Lakes Wilderness
MA 7: Old-Growth Ecosystems
MA 8: Riparian Areas
MA 8A: Adjacent to Class |, I, and Ill Streams
MA 8B: Adjacent to Class IV Streams
MA 8C: Moist and Wet Meadows
MA 8D: Moist and Wet Forested Ripanian Areas
MA 9: Bald Eagle Habitat
MA 9A: Nest Sites and Recovery Sites
MA 9B: Replacement Habitat
MA 9C: Winter Roosting Habitat
MA 10: Big Game Winter Range
MA 12: Timber Production
MA 13: Research Natural Areas
MA 14: Minimum Management
MA 15: Upper Willlamson

Contents - 5

473
4-73
4-74
4-74
4-74
4-75
4-76
477
a-77
4-77
478
4-83
4-85
4-88
4-90
4-91
4-92
4-94
4-96
4-97
4-98
4-99
4-101
4-103
4107
4-110
4-112
4-114
4-115
4-116
4-116
4118
4421
4-124
4-125
4-126
4-128
4-136
4-139
4-140
4-141
4-142
4-144
4-146
4147
4-148
4150
4-153
4-156
4-159
4-160



Chapter 5
Implementation
Introduction
Implementation Direction
Cansistency With Other Instruments
Project Implementation and Scheduling
Environmental Analysis
Budget
Monitoring and Evaluation Program
Amendment and Revision
Monitoring and Evaluation Summary
Monitoring Elements:
Implementation of Standards and Guidelines
Accomplishment of Cutputs and Services
Budget
Developed Recreation Sites
Off-Road Vehicle (ORV) Use
Scenery
Wildlife - Mule Deer
Wildlife - Eik
Fish Habitat
wildlife - Bald Eagle
Wildife - Spotted Owl
Wildlife - Peregnne Falcon
Lost River and Shortnosed Suckers
Wildlife - Primary Cavity Excavators
Wildiife - Pileated Woodpecker
Wildlife - Northern Three-Toed Woodpecker
Wildlife - Goshawk
Wildlife - Pine Marten
Sensitive Species (Other Than Previously Listed)
Plant and Animal Diversity
Qld Growth (General)
Range (Vegetation)
Timberland Suitability
Timber Inventory
Timber Harvest Unit Size
Regeneration Success
Insects and Disease
Soill
Riparian Area Cumulative Effects
Water
Transportation System
Social and Economic Setting

Glossary

Appendix A
Timber Sale Schedule

Appendix B
Project Schedules
Recreation Site Construction/Reconstruction

Contents - 6

5-1
5-1
5-1
52
52
52
5-3
53
5-5
5-7

5-14
5-16
5-18
5-19
5-21
522
5-24
5-26
5-28
5-30
5-32
5-34
5-36
5-38
5-40
5-43
5-46
548
5-50
5-52
5-54
5-56
5-58
5-59
5-60
5-61
5-62
5-63
5-65
5-67
5-70
5-71

Glossary-1

A-1

B-1
B-2



Trail Construction/Reconstruction

Cultural Resource Activities

Viewshed Implementation Guides

Recreation and Administrative Site Vegetation Management Guides
Wildlife

Fish

Range Improvement

Watershed Activities

Administrative Facilines Capital Investments
Road and Bridge Construction/Reconstruction
Allotment Plan Updates

Appendix C
Best Management Practices

Definitions

Introduction

BMP Implementation Process

Training

General Best Management Practices and Examples

Appendix D
Klamath Indian Treaty and Consent Decree

1864 Klamath Indian Treaty
1981 Consent Decree

Appendix E
Standards for Volume Chargeable to the Allowable Sale Quantity

Live and Green
Sawtimber Utlization Standards
Land Allocations with a Programmed Harvest

Contents - 7

B-3
B-4
B-5
B-6
B-7
B-7
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-i1
B-12

C-1

C-1
c-2
C-5
C-5

D-1
D-1
D-4

E-1
E-1
E-1
E-1



List of Tables

Contents - 8

Contents Page
Chapter 2
Table 2-1 Summary of Projected Supply and Anticipated Demand 2-2
Table 2-2 Timber Harvest by Species 23
Table 2-3 Current Use and Projected Recreation Demand
by Activity 2-7
Chapter 4
Table 4-1 Resource Outputs and Activities 4-21
Table 4-2 Average Annual Costs for First, Second, and Fifth
Decades 4-24
Table 4-3 Allowable Sale Quantity and Timber Sale Program
Quantity 4-26
Table 4-4 Allowable Sale Quantity by Management Area, Ranger
District, and Decade 4-27
Table 4-5 Allowable Sale Quantity by Management Area, Ranger
District, and Working Group 4-28
Table 4-6 Vegetation Management on Surtable Forestlands
During the Next Decade 4-30
Table 4-7 Timber Management Intensities for Management Areas
Wwith a Programmed Harvest 4-31
Table 4-8 Land Classification 4-35
Table 4-9 Timber Productivity Classiication 4-36
Table 4-10 Present and Future Forest Conditions 4-37
Tabile 4-11 Age Class Distnibution on Suitable Forestlands 4-37
Table 4-12 Important Wildlife Nesting and Roosting Seasons
and Required Protection Zones 4-48
Table 4-13 Estimated Acres for Each 40 Acres to Produce a 40 Percent
Potential Population Level for Cavity Nesters 4-51
Table 4-14 Number of Snags and Green Trees for Each 40 Acres to Produce
a 40 Percent Patential Population Level for Gavity Nesters
4-51
Table 4-15 Suitable Range (Except Ripanan) and Allowable Use
of Available Forage 4-62
Table 4-16 Riparian Forage Utihization and Allowabls Use
of Available Forage 4-63
Table 4-17 Allotment Plan Update Scheduling Matrix 4-68
Table 4-18 Minimum Percent Effective Ground Cover 4-74
Table 4-19 Acreages by Management Areas 4-84
Table 4-20 Railroads 4-85
Table 4-21 Utilty Corridors 4-86
Table 4-22 Scenic Foreground Retention Tree Size Class Objectives
Even-Aged and Group Selection Management Strategies 4-105



Table 4-23

Table 4-24

Table 4-25

Table 4-26

Table 4-27

Table 4-28

Scenic Foreground Retention Standards by Working Group

Scenic Foreground Partial Retention Tree Size Class Objectives
Even-Aged and Group Selection Management Strategies

Scenic Foreground Partial Retentton Standards

by Working Group

Secenic Middleground Partial Retention Tree Size Class Objectives
Even-Aged and Group Selection Management Strategies

Scenic Middleground Partial Retention Standards

by Working Group

LAC Monitoring Factors Common to All Alternatives

Contents - 9

4-106
4-108
4-109
4111

4-111
4-122



Contents

Chapter 1

Figure 1-1

Chapter 2
Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 2-3

Chapter 4
Figure 4-1

Figure 4-2

Chapter 5

Figure 5-1

List of Figures

The Winema National Forest Vicinity Map

Timber Harvest by Ownership for Klamath County
Winema National Forest Log Flow
Winema National Forest Ponderosa Pine Log Flow

Long-Term Sustained Yield Capacity and Allowable
Sale Quantity
Transportation and Utility Cornidors

Evaluation Flow Chart

Contents - 10

Page

2-4
25
25

4-29
4-87



