

United States Department of Agriculture

Forest Service

Pacific Northwest Region

1990



Land and Resource Management Plan

Winema National Forest



Winema National Forest Land and Resource Management Plan

Preface

This Forest Land and Resource Management Plan (Forest Plan) has been prepared according to Secretary of Agriculture regulations (36 CFR 219) which are based on the Forest and Rangeland Renewable Resources Planning Act (RPA) as amended by the National Forest Management Act of 1976 (NFMA). The Forest Plan has also been developed in accordance with regulations (40 CFR 1500) for implementing the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA). Because the Forest Plan is considered a major Federal action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment, a detailed environmental impact statement has been prepared, as required by the National Environmental Policy Act. The Forest Plan represents the implementation of the Preferred Alternative as identified in the final environmental impact statement (FEIS) for the Forest Plan.

If any particular provision of this Forest Plan, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, is found to be invalid, the remainder of the Forest Plan and the application of that provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

Additional information about this Forest Plan is available from:

Lee F. Coonce, Forest Supervisor Winema National Forest 2819 Dahlia Street Klamath Falls, OR 97601-7119 (503)883-6714

or

J.L. Christensen, Natural Resource Planner Winema National Forest 2819 Dahlia Street Klamath Falls, OR 97601-7119 (503)883-6730



Winema National Forest Land and Resource Management Plan

Table of Contents

Contents	Page
Chapter 1	
Forest Plan Introduction	1-1
Purpose of the Forest Plan	1-1
Relationship of the Forest Plan to Other Documents	1-1
Relationship of the Forest Plan to the Regional Guide	1-1
Relationship of the Forest Plan to the FEIS for Managing Competing and	1-2
Unwanted Vegetation	
Relationship of the Forest Plan to Special Area Plans	1-2
Relationship of the Forest Plan to Other Plans	1-2
Forest Plan Structure	1-2
Forest Description	1-3
Chapter 2	
Summary of the Analysis of the Management Situation	2-1
Introduction	2-1
Resource Supply and Demand Projections	2-1
Local Timber Supply and Demand	2-2
Regional Timber Supply and Demand Projections	2-6
Livestock Grazing Supply and Demand	2-6
Recreation	2-6
Information needs	2-7
Interactions/Processes	2-8
Long-Term Productivity	2-9
Cumulative Effects	2-10
Socioeconomic Analyses	2-11
Wildland/Community Relations	2-11
Regional Needs	2-11
Chapter 3	
Response to Issues, Concerns and Opportunities	3-1
Introduction	3-1
Public Issues	3-1
Pelican Butte	3-2
Pelican Butte Issue Background	3-2
What People Said	3-2
Snowmobilers' Concerns	3-3
Sky Lakes-B Roadless Area	3-3
Further Study Needed	3-3
Resolution	3-3

Management of Former Klamath Indian Reservation Lands	3-4
Klamath Tribe Issue Background	3-4
What People Said	3-4
Resolution	3-5
Timber Management	3-5
Timber Management Issue Background	3-5
What People Said	3-6
Quantity of Ponderosa Pine in the ASQ	3-6
Departure	3-6
Uneven-Aged Management	3-7
Conversion Factor	3-8
Old Growth	3-8
Timber management Effects on Scenic Quality	3-8
Resolution	3-9
Departure	3-9
Mule Deer Populations	3-10
Mule Deer Issue Background	3-10
What People Said	3-10
Cover	3-10
Roads	3-11
Forage	3-11
Timber Harvest and Mule Deer	3-11
Resolution	3-12
Recreation Management	3-12
Recreation Management Issue Background	3-12
What People Said	3-12
Trails	3-12
Nonmotorized and Motorized Recreation	3-13
Horseback Use	3-13
Intertie Trail	3-13
Roadless Areas	3-14
Winter Recreation	3-14
Wild and Scenic Rivers	3-14
Resolution	3-14
Wildlife Habitat Management	3-15
Wildlife Habitat Issue Background	3-15
What People Said	3-16
Ripanan Habitat	3-16
Bald Eagles	3-16
Indicator Species	3-17
Management Requirements	3-17
Dead and Down Material	3-17
Elk	3-18
Resolution	3-18
Firewood Availability and accessibility	3-18
Firewood Issue Background	3-18
What People Said	3-19
Resolution	3-19
Mountain Pine beetle Infestation	3-20
Mountain Pine beetle Issue Background	3-20
What People Said	3-20
Resolution	3-21

1

19.4

Chapter	4
---------	---

Forest Management Direction	4-1
Introduction	4-1
Forest Management Goals, Objectives, and	
Anticipated Future Condition	4-1
Air Quality	4-2
Goals	4-3
Objectives	4-3
Anticipated Future Condition	4-2
Cultural Resources	4-3
Goals	4-3
Objectives	4-3
Anticipated Future Condition	4-3
Facilities	4-4
Goals	4-4
Objectives	4-4
Anticipated Future Condition	4-4
Fish and Wildlife	4-6
Goals	4-6
Objectives	4-6
Anticipated Future Condition	4-6
Lands	4-8
Goals	4-8
Objectives	4-8
Anticipated Future Condition	4-8
Minerals and Energy	4-9
Goals	4-9
Objectives	4-9
Anticipated Future Condition	4-9
Protection	4-10
Goals	4-10
Objectives	4-10
Anticipated Future Condition	4-10
Range	4-12
Goals	4-12
Objectives	4-12
Anticipated Future Condition	4-12
Recreation	4-13
Goals	4-13
Objectives	4-13
Anticipated Future Condition	4-13
Scenic Resources	4-15
Goals	4-15
Objectives	4-15
Anticipated Future Condition	4-15
Soil and Water (Watershed Management)	4-16
Goals	4-16
Objectives	4-16
Anticipated Future Condition	4-16
Timber	4-18
Goals	4-18
Objectives	4-18
Anticipated Future Condition	4-18

Wilderness	4-19
Goals	4-19
Objectives	4-19
Anticipated Future Condition	4-19
Forest Resource Outputs and Activities	4-20
Proposed Outputs	4-20
Resource Summanes	4-25
Forestwide Standards and Guidelines	4-38
Air Quality	4-40
Cultural Resources	4-42
Facilities	4-44
Transportation System	4-44
Administrative Facilities	4-45
Site Planning	4-45
Construction, Reconstruction, and Operational Mgmt	4-45
Temporary Structures	4-46
Fish, Wildlife, and Sensitive Plants	4-47
Endangered, Threatened, or Sensitive Species	4-47
Raptors and Colonial Nesting Birds	4-48
Deer and Elk Habitat	4-49
Fish and Aquatic Habitat	4-49
Wildlife Tree (Snag) Habitat	4-50
Dead and Down Woody Material	4-51
Cliffs, Caves, and Talus Habitat	4-52
Hardwood Habitat	4-52
Meadows	4-52
Miscellaneous Wildlife Sites	4-52
Plant Collecting (Including Sensitive Species)	4-52
Lands	4-54
Land Adjustment	4-54
Land Line Location	4-55
Rights-of-Way	4-55
Special Uses	4-55 4-57
Minerals and Energy	4-57 4-58
Native American Rights and Claims	4-59
Protection Fire Management	4-59 4-59
Fire Management	4-59 4-59
Integrated Pest Management	4-60
Noxious Weed Control	4-60 4-60
Law Enforcement	4-62
Range	4-62
General	4-63
Range Administration Predator Control	4-64 4-64
Annual Work Plan	4-64 4-64
Unanticipated Requests	4-65
Control Methods	4-66
Nonlethal Methods	4-66
Lethal Methods	4-66
	4-67
Allotment Management Planning	4-69
Range Improvements Noxious Weed Control	4-69
	4-09 4-70
Recreation Scopic Resources	4-70 4-72

Soil and Water	4-73
Detrimental Soil Conditions	4-73
Soil Erosion	4-74
Organic Residues	4-74
Riparıan Ecosystems	4-74
Stream-Side Areas and Floodplains	4-75
Water Quality (Best Management Practices)	4-76
Instream Flow	4-77
Cumulative Effects	4-77
Coordinate Federal Water Claim	4-77
Timber	4-78
Management Area Prescriptions - Standards and Guidelines	4-83
Designated Transportation and Utility Corridors	4-85
MA 1: Semiprimitive Recreation	4-88
MA 1A: Yamsay Mountain Semiprimitive Recreation Area	4-90
MA 1B: Brown Mountain Semiprimitive Recreation Area	4-91
MA 1C: Pelican Butte Semiprimitive Recreation Area	4-92
MA 2: Developed Recreation	4-94
MA 2A: Low Level Development	4-96
MA 2B: Moderate Level Development	4-97
MA 2C: High Level Development	4-98
MA 2D: Special-Use Permit Areas	4-99
MA 3: Scenic Management	4-101
MA 3A: Foreground Retention	4-103
MA 3B: Foreground Partial Retention	4-107
MA 3C: Middleground Partial Retention	4-110
MA 4: Unique Management Areas	4-112
MA 4A: The Pinnacles and Devils Garden Geologic Areas	4-114
MA 4B: Mare's Egg Spring Botanical Area	4-115
MA 4C: Williamson River Gorge Scenic Area	4-116
MA 4D: Saddle Mountain Cultural Resource Area	4-116
MA 5: Sycan National Wild and Scenic River	4-118
MA 6: Wilderness	4-121
MA 6A: Mount Thielsen Wilderness	4-124
MA 6B: Sky Lakes Wilderness	4-125
MA 6C: Mountain Lakes Wilderness	4-126
MA 7: Old-Growth Ecosystems	4-128
MA 8: Riparian Areas	4-136
MA 8A: Adjacent to Class I, II, and III Streams	4-139
MA 8B: Adjacent to Class IV Streams	4-140
MA 8C: Moist and Wet Meadows	4-141
MA 8D: Moist and Wet Forested Riparian Areas	4-142
MA 9: Bald Eagle Habitat	4-144
MA 9A: Nest Sites and Recovery Sites	4-146
MA 9B: Replacement Habitat	4-147
MA 9C: Winter Roosting Habitat	4-148
MA 10: Big Game Winter Range	4-150
MA 12: Timber Production	4-153
MA 13: Research Natural Areas	4-156
MA 14: Minimum Management	4-159
MA 15: Upper Williamson	4-160

Chapter 5	
implementation	5-1
Introduction	5-1
Implementation Direction	5-1
Consistency With Other Instruments	5-2
Project Implementation and Scheduling	5-2
Environmental Analysis	5-2
Budget	5-3
Monitoring and Evaluation Program	5-3
Amendment and Revision	5-5
Monitoring and Evaluation Summary	5-7
Monitoring Elements:	
Implementation of Standards and Guidelines	5-14
Accomplishment of Outputs and Services	5-16
Budget	5-18
Developed Recreation Sites	5-19
Off-Road Vehicle (ORV) Use	5-21
Scenery	5-22
Wildlife - Mule Deer	5-24
Wildlife - Elk	5-26
Fish Habitat	5-28
Wildlife - Bald Eagle	5-30
Wildlife - Spotted Owl	5-32
Wildlife - Peregrine Falcon	5-34
Lost River and Shortnosed Suckers	5-36
Wildlife - Primary Cavity Excavators	5-38
Wildlife - Pileated Woodpecker	5-40
Wildlife - Northern Three-Toed Woodpecker	5-43
Wildlife - Goshawk	5-46
Wildlife - Pine Marten	5-48
Sensitive Species (Other Than Previously Listed)	5-50
Plant and Animal Diversity	5-52
Old Growth (General)	5-54
Range (Vegetation)	5-56
Timberland Suitability	5-58
Timber Inventory	5-59
Timber Harvest Unit Size	5-60
Regeneration Success	5-61
Insects and Disease	5-62
Soil	5-63
Riparian Area Cumulative Effects	5-65
Water	5-67
Transportation System	5-70
Social and Economic Setting	5-71
Glossary	Glossary-
Appendix A	
Timber Sale Schedule	A-1
Appendix B	
Project Schedules	B-1
Recreation Site Construction/Reconstruction	B-2

Trail Construction/Reconstruction	8-3
Cultural Resource Activities	B-4
Viewshed Implementation Guides	B-5
Recreation and Administrative Site Vegetation Management Guides	B-6
Wildlife	B-7
Fish	B-7
Range Improvement	B-8
Watershed Activities	B-9
Administrative Facilities Capital Investments	B-10
Road and Bridge Construction/Reconstruction	B-11
Allotment Plan Updates	B-12
•	
Appendix C	
Best Management Practices	C-1
Definitions	C-1
Introduction	C-1
BMP Implementation Process	C-2
Training	C-5
General Best Management Practices and Examples	C-5
Appendix D	
Klamath Indian Treaty and Consent Decree	D-1
1864 Klamath Indian Treaty	D-1
1981 Consent Decree	D-4
Appendix E	
Standards for Volume Chargeable to the Allowable Sale Quantity	E-1
Live and Green	E-1
Sawtimber Utılızation Standards	E-1
Land Allocations with a Programmed Harvest	E-1

List of Tables

Contents		Page
Chapter 2		
Table 2-1 Table 2-2 Table 2-3	Summary of Projected Supply and Anticipated Demand Timber Harvest by Species Current Use and Projected Recreation Demand by Activity	2-2 2-3 2-7
Chapter 4		
Table 4-1	Resource Outputs and Activities	4-21
Table 4-2	Average Annual Costs for First, Second, and Fifth	4.04
Toble 4.9	Decades Altoughlo Sala Quantity and Timbar Sala Program	4-24
Table 4-3	Allowable Sale Quantity and Timber Sale Program Quantity	4-26
Table 4-4	Allowable Sale Quantity by Management Area, Ranger	4-20
14510 4-4	District, and Decade	4-27
Table 4-5	Allowable Sale Quantity by Management Area, Ranger	
	District, and Working Group	4-28
Table 4-6	Vegetation Management on Suitable Forestlands	
	During the Next Decade	4-30
Table 4-7	Timber Management Intensities for Management Areas	
	With a Programmed Harvest	4-31
Table 4-8	Land Classification	4-35
Table 4-9	Timber Productivity Classification	4-36
Table 4-10	Present and Future Forest Conditions	4-37
Table 4-11	Age Class Distribution on Suitable Forestlands	4-37
Table 4-12	Important Wildlife Nesting and Roosting Seasons	4 40
Table 440	and Required Protection Zones	4-48
Table 4-13	Estimated Acres for Each 40 Acres to Produce a 40 Percent	4 -4
Toble 4.44	Potential Population Level for Cavity Nesters	4-51
Table 4-14	Number of Snags and Green Trees for Each 40 Acres to Produce	
	a 40 Percent Potential Population Level for Cavity Nesters	4-51
Table 4-15	Suitable Range (Except Riparian) and Allowable Use	4-51
14016 4-15	of Available Forage	4-62
Table 4-16	Riparian Forage Utilization and Allowable Use	7-02
14510 4-15	of Available Forage	4-63
Table 4-17	Allotment Plan Update Scheduling Matrix	4-68
Table 4-18	Minimum Percent Effective Ground Cover	4-74
Table 4-19	Acreages by Management Areas	4-84
Table 4-20	Railroads	4-85
Table 4-21	Utility Corridors	4-86
Table 4-22	Scenic Foreground Retention Tree Size Class Objectives	
	Even-Aged and Group Selection Management Strategies	4.105

Table 4-23	Scenic Foreground Retention Standards by Working Group	
		4-106
Table 4-24	Scenic Foreground Partial Retention Tree Size Class Objectives	
	Even-Aged and Group Selection Management Strategies	4-108
Table 4-25	Scenic Foreground Partial Retention Standards	
	by Working Group	4-109
Table 4-26	Scenic Middleground Partial Retention Tree Size Class Objectives	
	Even-Aged and Group Selection Management Strategies	4-111
Table 4-27	Scenic Middleground Partial Retention Standards	
	by Working Group	4-111
Table 4-28	LAC Monitoring Factors Common to All Alternatives	4-122

List of Figures

Contents		Page
Chapter 1		
Figure 1-1	The Winema National Forest Vicinity Map	1-5
Chapter 2		
Figure 2-1 Figure 2-2 Figure 2-3	Timber Harvest by Ownership for Klamath County Winema National Forest Log Flow Winema National Forest Ponderosa Pine Log Flow	2-4 2-5 2-5
Chapter 4		
Figure 4-1	Long-Term Sustained Yield Capacity and Allowable Sale Quantity	4-29
Figure 4-2	Transportation and Utility Corridors	4-87
Chapter 5		
Figure 5-1	Evaluation Flow Chart	5-6

Contents - 10